

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION
COALITION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-5025 (JMF)

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That Any Alleged Increased Undercount or Their Plans to Address Such an Eventuality Are “Fairly Attributable” To Defendants’ Actions..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That the Claimed Increase in the Undercount and the Alleged Consequences Therefrom Are “Certainly Impending” 4

 C. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Sufficient Facts to Establish that They or Their Members Have Standing to Bring an Equal Protection Claim..... 6

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	2
<i>Butler v. Obama</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	5
<i>Carnell Const. Corp. v. Danville Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 745 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3, 6
<i>Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	8
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	8
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 3189321 (2d Cir. 2018)	3
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	2

Parker Madison Partners v. Airbnb, Inc.,
 283 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....4

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)3

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 3, 4

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)4

Taylor v. Bernanke,
 No. 13-CV-1013 (ARR), 2013 WL 4811222 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013).....5

Trump v. Hawaii,
 --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 8

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
 --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)2

Wasatch Equality v. Alta Ski Lifts Co.,
 55 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (D. Utah 2014), *aff'd*, 820 F.3d 381 (10th Cir. 2016).....7

STATUTES

13 U.S.C. § 2212
